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MONTANA THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, YELLOWSTONE COUNTY

STATE OF MONTANA, CAUSE NO. DC 21-0773
Plaintiff,
JUDGE: DONALD L. HARRIS
VS.
AMENDED INFORMATION
SEAN ROBERT ROBINSON,
Defendant.

The undersigned Deputy County Attorney of Yellowstone County, Montana, states: before the filing
of this Amended Information, the above-named Defendant, in Yellowstone County, Montana, on or about
May 16, 2021 through June 1, 2021, committed the offenses of:

COUNT I: AGGRAVATED ANIMAL CRUELTY (FELONY)
(Punishable of up to 2 years in jail and a fine not to exceed 2,500.00)

The alleged facts constituting the offense are:

That the Defendant, Sean Robert Robinson (born in December of 1986), knowingly or purposely killed
or inflicted cruelty to an animal with the purpose of terrifying, torturing, or mutilating the animal; to wit: the
Defendant, knowingly or purposely strangled and decapitated a cat owned by R.S., causing its injury and death
in Yellowstone County, Montana; all of which is in violation of §45-8-217(1) Montana Code Annotated (2019)
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Montana.

COUNT II: AGGRAVATED ANIMAL CRUELTY (FELONY)
(Punishable of up to 2 years in jail and a fine not to exceed 2,500.00)

The alleged facts constituting the offense are:

That the Defendant, Sean Robert Robinson (born in December of 1986), knowingly or purposely killed
or inflicted cruelty to an animal with the purpose of terrifying, torturing, or mutilating the animal; to wit: the
Defendant, knowingly or purposely strangled a cat to death owned by M.B., causing its injury and death in



Yellowstone County, Montana; all of which is in violation of §45-8-217(1) Montana Code Annotated (2019) and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Montana.

COUNT III: AGGRAVATED ANIMAL CRUELTY (FELONY)
(Punishable of up to 2 years in jail and a fine not to exceed 2,500.00)

The alleged facts constituting the offense are:

That the Defendant, Sean Robert Robinson (born in December of 1986), knowingly or purposely killed
or inflicted cruelty to an animal with the purpose of terrifying, torturing, or mutilating the animal; to wit: the
Defendant, knowingly or purposely mutilated and decapitated a tabby cat with a gray head and a large white
patch covering the cat’s snout, cheeks, forehead, and left eye, causing its injury and death in Yellowstone
County, Montana; all of which is in violation of §45-8-217(1) Montana Code Annotated (2019) and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Montana.

COUNT IV: AGGRAVATED ANIMAL CRUELTY (FELONY)
(Punishable of up to 2 years in jail and a fine not to exceed 2,500.00)

The alleged facts constituting the offense are:

That the Defendant, Sean Robert Robinson (born in December of 1986), knowingly or purposely killed
or inflicted cruelty to an animal with the purpose of terrifying, torturing, or mutilating the animal; to wit: the
Defendant, knowingly or purposely mutilated a Siamese cat with white paws, causing its injury and death in
Yellowstone County, Montana; all of which is in violation of §45-8-217(1) Montana Code Annotated (2019) and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Montana.

COUNT V: AGGRAVATED ANIMAL CRUELTY (FELONY)
(Punishable of up to 2 years in jail and a fine not to exceed 2,500.00)

The alleged facts constituting the offense are:

That the Defendant, Sean Robert Robinson (born in December of 1986), knowingly or purposely killed
or inflicted cruelty to an animal with the purpose of terrifying, torturing, or mutilating the animal; to wit: the
Defendant, knowingly or purposely drug a black and white cat behind a vehicle with a tow rope, causing its
injury and death in Yellowstone County, Montana; all of which is in violation of §45-8-217(1) Montana Code
Annotated (2019) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Montana.



COUNT VI: THEFT 3RD OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE (MISDEMEANOR)
(Punishable by not less than 5 days or more than 1 year in jail and/or a fine not to exceed $1500)

The alleged facts constituting the offense are:

That the Defendant, Sean Robert Robinson (born in December of 1986), purposely or knowingly
obtained or exerted unauthorized control over property of the owner and had the purpose of depriving the owner
of the property; to-wit: Defendant exerted unauthorized control over a cat owned by R.S. and whose value was
less than $1500; all of which is a violation of Section 45-6-301(1)(a), Montana Code Annotated, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Montana.

COUNT VII: DRIVING WHILE PRIVILEGE TO DO SO IS SUSPENDED OR REVOKED 3RD OR
SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE (MISDEMEANOR)

(Punishable of up to six months in jail and a fine not to exceed 500.00)

The alleged facts constituting the offense are:

That the Defendant, Sean Robert Robinson (born in December of 1986), operated a motor vehicle on a
public road of this state at a time when his privilege to drive was suspended or revoked, to wit: the
Defendant drove a motor vehicle on the Duval Drive and other public roads in Yellowstone County,

Montana, while his driving privileges were suspended or revoked; all of which is contrary to Section 61-5-
212, Montana Code Annotated, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Montana.

DATED: June 10, 2021

Scott Twito, Yellowstone County Attorney

/s/ Ingrid A. Rosenquist
Deputy County Attorney

STATE OF MONTANA )
SS:
County of Yellowstone )

The undersigned, being first duly sworn on her oath, deposes and says: That she is qualified and
acting on behalf of the County Attorney of Yellowstone County, Montana, that she has read the foregoing
Amended Information, knows the contents thereof and the matters, facts, and things therein stated are true of
her knowledge, except those things stated on information and belief, and that as to those she believes it to be
true.

Scott Twito, Yellowstone County Attorney

/s/ Ingrid A. Rosenquist
Deputy County Attorney




WITNESSES ON PART OF STATE:
Personnel, Laurel Police Department, Laurel, MT

Officer Booth

Officer Rasmussen

Detective Sauter

Property Officer
Personnel, Yellowstone County Sheriff’s Office, Billings, Montana

ACO Smith

Detective Fritz

Lt. Cunningham

Property Officer
Personnel, EMHIDTA, Billings, Montana

Detective Harris

Property Officer
Personnel, City/County Dispatch, Billings, MT
Personnel, Yellowstone Valley Animal Shelter
J.0., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
D.E, c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
A.G., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
A.D., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
M.B. , c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
J.B, c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
L.S., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
B.S., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
N.C., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
P.H., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
S.L., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
B.M., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
L.H., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
L.R., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
R.S., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
M.S., c/o Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office
Any witness disclosed in discovery, including reciprocal discovery
Any witness disclosed by Defendant



